

Business Item: 2022-110

Intergovernmental Agreement with Hennepin County, Contract 22I007



Metropolitan Council

Project Background

- Hennepin County is replacing Hendrickson and Noerenberg Bridges along CR 51
 - The existing 8567 forcemains are suspended from each bridge and must be removed
- MCES is collaborating with Hennepin County to include temporary conveyance to be installed before their bridge demolition
- The replacement forcemains will be relocated after the bridge work under a separate Council project







Agreement Terms

- Lead Agency: Hennepin County
- MCES will permit Hennepin County's general contractor to install temporary conveyance on both the Hendrickson and Noerenberg Bridge crossings.
- MCES will support engineering and construction inspection
- Preliminary Cost Participation:
 - MCES will pay for construction of temporary conveyance

Proposed Action

That the Metropolitan Council authorizes its Regional Administrator to negotiate and execute an intergovernmental agreement, Contract 22I007 with Hennepin County for the construction of temporary conveyance as part of Hennepin County's Noerenberg and Hendrickson bridges replacement project for an amount not to exceed \$2,300,000.



Chris Remus

Assistant Manager, Interceptor Engineering Christopher.Remus@metc.state.mn.us 651.602.4538

